

Nos. 10-981 and 10-986

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NAVAJO NATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
ET AL.

---

PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
ET AL.

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
*General Counsel*  
LORRAINE C. DAVIS  
*Acting Associate General  
Counsel*

SUSAN R. OXFORD  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement .....	2
Discussion .....	9
A. The case should be remanded for further proceedings on the Rule 14 question .....	10
B. The remaining questions presented do not warrant further review .....	20
C. This case involves unique issues that do not call for this Court’s intervention at this time .....	26
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1991) .....	22
<i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	23
<i>City of Peoria v. General Elec. Cablevision Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	16, 17
<i>Davenport v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	24, 25
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 820 (2002) .....	4, 5, 23
<i>EEOC v. American Fed’n of Teachers, Local No. 571</i> , 761 F. Supp. 536 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass’n</i> : 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	23
45 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 446 (N.D. Ill. 1986) .....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	26
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003) . . . . .	23
<i>Kozera v. Spirito</i> , 723 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1983) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Lehman v. Revolution Portfolio L.L.C.</i> , 166 F.3d 389 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 582 (6th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1128 (1979) . . . . .	15
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) . . . . .	26
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) . . . . .	27
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981) . . . . .	18
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) . . . . .	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel</i> , 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988), overruled on other grounds by <i>Village of Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh</i> , 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	25
<i>Southeast Mortgage Co. v. Mullins</i> , 514 F.2d 747 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	16
<i>Steans v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1068 (1999) . . .	26
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) . . . . .	2
<i>Vieux Carre Prop. Owners, Residents &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 875 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1020 (1990) . . . . .	24, 25

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 130 S. Ct. 727 (2010) . . . . .	15
 Statutes and rules:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.	
551 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	8, 11, 13, 14, 18, 24
5 U.S.C. 702 . . . . .	8, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
2000e <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b) . . . . .	5, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n) . . . . .	26
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b) . . . . .	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1) . . . . .	5, 8, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-8(c) . . . . .	4
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	16
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, 25 U.S.C.	
396a <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
Navajo-Hopi Rehabilitation Act, 25 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i> . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. 2401(a) . . . . .	19
Navajo Preference in Employment Act, Navajo	
Nation Code Ann. tit. 15, § 601 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	3
§ 604(A)(1) (2005) . . . . .	3
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 14 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Rule 14 advisory committee’s note (1937) . . . . .	8
Rule 14(a) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
Rule 14(a) (2006) . . . . .	12
Rule 14(a) advisory committee’s note (1946) . . . . .	12

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 14(a)(1) .....	8, 11, 15, 20
Rule 14(b) .....	8
Rule 19 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 19(a) .....	5, 7, 20, 24, 26
Rule 19(a)(1) .....	4
Rule 19(a)(1)(A) .....	7
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	7
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	6, 7
Rule 19(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2005 ed.) .....	22
